#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hampshire Hotels & Resorts LLC		l11/01/2010 l	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Chatwal Hotels & Resorts LLC
Street Address:	200 West 55th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 42
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2972427	THE DREAM HOTEL
Registration Number:	3736784	DREAM
Registration Number:	3200154	DREAM
Registration Number:	3377322	N NIGHT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

mmcguire@skadden.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square Address Line 2: Attn: Bruce Goldner, Esq. New York, NEW YORK 10036 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 143900/1 TRADEMARK

REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0504 900198868

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bruce Goldner
Signature:	/Bruce Goldner/
Date:	08/04/2011
Total Attachments: 13 source=nyc3_827564_2#page1.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page2.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page3.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page4.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page5.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page6.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page7.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page9.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page9.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page10.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page11.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page11.tif source=nyc3_827564_2#page13.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0505

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS**

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS (this "Assignment"), is made effective as of November 1, 2010, by HAMPSHIRE HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an office at 200 West 55th Street, Suite 42, New York, New York 10019 ("Assignor"), to CHATWAL HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC, a New York limited liability company, having an office at 200 West 55th Street, Suite 42, New York, New York 10019 ("Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has used, and has licensed others to use, and is the owner of the marks identified on <u>Exhibit A</u>, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "*Marks*"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, the entire worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, and the registrations thereof and applications therefor, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Marks, and the registrations thereof and applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and appurtenant to the Marks throughout the world, together with all of Assignor's rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to bring an action, whether at law or in equity, against any third party for past, present and future infringement or other misuse of any of the Marks, and all rights to recover damages, profits and injunctive relief for infringement or misuse, said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that the person executing and delivering this Assignment and all other documents executed in connection herewith on behalf of Assignor has been duly authorized to perform such actions on behalf of Assignor.
- 3. Assignor shall take all such further actions, and shall execute any and all additional documents and instruments, that Assignee may reasonably request from time to time to confirm and effectuate this Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0506 4. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

[Signatures on Following Page]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first above written.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

HAMPSHIRE HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC

By: Hampshire Management Corp. (USA), Managing Member

Rabinder Pal Singh, Vice President

ASSIGNEE:

CHATWAL HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC

By:

Pardaman K. Chatwal, Manager

STATE OF NEW YORK	) ) ss
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	

On the 13 day of December in the year 2010 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Rabinder Pal Singh, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	MUNIR AHMED  Notary Public State of New York No. 01AH8038953
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	) SS: )	Commission Expires March 20,11

On the 13 day of December in the year 2010 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Pardaman K. Chatwal, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

MUNIR AHMED
Notary Public State of New York
No. 01AH6038953
Commission Expires March 20.15

## **EXHIBIT A**

## A) Dream

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Americas					
U.S. Federal	THE DREAM HOTEL [DISCLAIMS HOTEL]	Int. Class 43: hotels	2972427	7/19/2005	Registered
U.S. Federal		Int. Class 43: hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	3736784	1/12/2010	Registered
U.S. Federal	oream	Int. Class 43: hotels	3200154	1/23/2007	Registered
Canada		Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(144204)	(6/18/2009)	Pending
Argentina		Int. Class 43: Entire class	(2994788)	(4/14/2010)	Pending
Brazil		Int. Class 43: hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(830525939)	(2/3/2010)	Pending
Antigua and Barbuda (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Antigua and Barbuda (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Netherlands Antilles (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Netherlands Antilles (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Europe					
Community Trademarks	ires s	Int. Class 16 Printed matter, etc.; Int. Class 39 Transportation, etc.; Int. Class 43 Bar, cafe, hotel and restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation; etc.; Int. Class 44 fitness services, etc.	5556519	12/14/2006	Registered
Community Trademarks	THE DREAM HOTEL	Int. Class 39 Transportation, etc.; Int. Class 43 Bar, cafe, hotel and restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation; advice, assistance, information and reservation services relating to all the aforesaid.; Int. Class 44 fitness services, etc.	4459053	5/17/2005	Registered
Iceland (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Iceland (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Norway (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Registered

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Switzerland (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Switzerland (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Russia (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Russia (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	(1007569)	(6/19/2009)	Pending
Turkey (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Registered
Turkey (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Monaco (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Monaco (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Montenegro (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Montenegro (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Serbia (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Serbia (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Asia					
Australia (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Australia (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
China		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(8368424)	(6/7/2010)	Pending
China (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
India		Int. Class 42 Bar, cafe, hotel and restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation (other services in this class and in Classes 16 and 29)	(1521415)	(2/1/2007)	Pending
India	THE DREAM HOTEL	Int. Class 42 Bar, cafe, hotel and restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to all the aforesaid	710644 (1373197)	3/27/2008 (7/22/2005)	Registered
Japan (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Japan (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Registered
Singapore (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Registered
South Korea (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
South Korea (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Registered
Thailand	DREAM RESIDENCES	Int. Class 43 Food and drink bar services; café services; hotel services; restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation (etc.)	Bor34033	6/21/2007	Registered
Thailand		Int. Class 39 Transportation, storage and travel services; arranging, operating and providing facilities for travel; etc. arranging, operating and providing facilities for vehicle hire; arranging, operating an providing facilities for cruises; arranging, operating and providing facilities for tours; arranging, operating and providing facilities for tours; arranging, operating and providing facilities for vacations; travel booking services; travel agency; tourism services; travel reservation services.	Bor37196	12/21/2007	Registered
Thailand		Int. Class 43 Food and drink bar services; café services; hotel services; restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to food and drink bar services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to café services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to hotel services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to restaurant services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to catering; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to provision of food and drink; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to temporary accommodation.	Bor36990	1/29/2008	Registered
Thailand	THE DREAM HOTEL	Int. Class 43 Food and drink bar services; café services; hotel services; restaurant services; catering; provision of food and drink; temporary accommodation; advice, assistance,	Bor30843	9/9/2005	Registered

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
		information and reservation relating to food and drink bar services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to café services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to hotel services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to restaurant services; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to catering; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to provision of food and drink; advice, assistance, information and reservation relating to temporary accommodation.			
Vietnam (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Vietnam (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
Bahrain (IR)		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Pending
Bahrain (IR)	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Pending
International Register	THE DREAM HOTEL [Disclaims HOTEL]	Int. Class 43 Hotel	1007569	6/19/2009	Registered, Designates Countries Listed Above
International Register		Int. Class 43 Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1008382	6/19/2009	Registered, Designates Countries Listed Above

# B) NIGHT

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Americas U.S. Federal	AL SHI	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	3377322	2/25/2008	Registered

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No.	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Canada	A CONT	(1) Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(1463781)	(2/22/2009)	Pending
Argentina	The state of the s	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(2994785)	(4/14/2010)	Pending
Brazil	N G N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(830525947)	(2/3/2010)	Pending
Antigua and Barbuda (IR)	N N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Netherlands Antilles (IR)	2 3 H T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Europe					
European Community (CTM) (IR)	A 1 3 8 1	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
Switzerland (IR)	N O N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Iceland (IR)	NI S N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
Norway (IR)		Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
Russian Federation (IR)		Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Serbia (IR)	N N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Montenegro (IR)o	# 1 1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Monaco (IR)		Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Middle East /Africa					
Bahrain (IR)	N O M T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Egypt (IR)	NI S H T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Israel	THE SHIT	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(226107)	(12/23/2009)	Pending
Morocco (IR)	N S A T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Turkey (IR)	N O M T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
United Arab Emirates	No. 10 H T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(137691)	(12/31/2009)	Pending
Asia					
Australia (IR)	9 3 8 1	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
China (IR)	N N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
India	Z S N T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(01901199)	(12/24/2009)	Pending
Japan (IR)	M H I	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Malaysia	AL G R T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(09023054)	(12/30/2009)	Pending
Philippines	A M T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(4-2010- 000826)	(1/25/2010)	Pending
South Korea (IR)		Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Pending
Singapore (IR)	NO R T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
Taiwan	N H T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	01428256 (098057691)	9/1/2010 (12/23/2009)	Registered

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Goods and Services	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Status
Thailand	N I G M T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	(757268)	(1/28/2010)	Pending
Vietnam (IR)	N	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered
International Register (Designating countries separately listed above)	NI O R T	Int. Class 43: Hotel services; restaurant, bar and cocktail lounge services	1022854	11/19/2009	Registered

**RECORDED: 08/04/2011**